
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tees Valley Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil/videos  

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the  
meeting can do so by emailing hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before  

the meeting begins 
  

1.   Appointment of Chair for the purpose of the meeting  
  

2.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
  

3.   Declarations of Interest  
  

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2022 (Pages 3 - 14) 
  

5.   Protocol for the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee (Pages 15 - 20) 
  

6.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 2021/2022 –  
Presentation by the Associate Director of Strategic Planning and Programmes and 
Director of Quality Governance, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 21 - 114) 
  

7.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - CQC Inspection Update –  
Report of the Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 115 - 134) 
  

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 135 - 140) 

11.00 am 
Wednesday, 8 June 2022 

Roseberry Park, Marton Rd, Middlesbrough TS4 3AF 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil/videos
mailto:hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 27 May 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Mary Layton, Councillor Rob Cook, Councillor Rachel Creevy, 
Councillor Angela Falconer, Councillor Dorothy Davison, Councillor Alma Hellaoui, 
Councillor Dan Rees, Co
[...]
est at this point in the meeting. 

  
21 MINUTES - TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 24 SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 

 The minutes of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held on 24 September 2021 
were approved as a correct record.  
  

22 MINUTES - TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10 DECEMBER 
2021 
 

 The minutes of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December 2021 
were approved as a correct record.  
  

23 TEES, ESK & WEAR VALLEYS NHS VALLEYS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - RESPONSE 
TO RECENT CQC INSPECTION 
 

 The Chief Executive at Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV), the Chair 
at TEWV NHS Foundation Trust and the Lead Inspector from the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) were in attendance to provide an update in respect of the CQC’s recent inspection 
report findings.  
 
The Chief Executive thanked the Committee for providing the opportunity to update Members 
on the action that had been taken by the Trust in response to the CQC’s recent report. In 
terms of the presentation, a copy of which had been provided to the Committee in advance of 
the meeting, it was advised that information on the following would be covered at today’s 
meeting:- 
 
• Our Journey To Change and key improvements.  
• An overview of our recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) core service inspection (Jul-Aug 
2021).  
• An update on our secure inpatient service – key actions, improvements and impact. • An 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



18 March 2022
update on our community child and adolescent mental health services – key actions, 
improvements and impact.  
• Other services inspected and the feedback from the CQC.  
• Adult mental health and psychiatric intensive care unit (PICU) follow up inspection progress. 
• Wider challenges and how we're addressing them.  
• Continuing Our Journey To Change. 
 
In terms of the Trust’s Journey to Change it was noted that a number of improvements had 
been made following the CQC inspection 
[...]
ties planned for 2022/23

Tees Valley Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

8th June 2022

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



2

Purpose
lTo look back at progress made on the Quality 

Account improvement metrics and priorities in 21/22
lTo outline proposed quality improvement priorities for 

22/23 (to be included in the Quality Account 21/22 
document)

lTo remind the Committee about the deadline for 
responding to the formal consultation and explain the 
next steps

P
age 22



3

Quality Metrics Slides
lThe next few slides show our performance against the 

metrics that we use to assess our overall quality levels
lRed = target not achieved
lGreen = target achieved
lWe deliberately set stretching targets
lThe way TEWV was structured in 21/22 means that our 

data covers the following geographies:
l D&D = Darlington and County Durham
l Tees = Hartlepool, Stockton, Middlesbrough, Redcar & Cleveland 

(not including specialist regional services such as the Secure 
Inpatient Services wards at Roseberry Park)

l Trust = above + North Yorkshire and York + specialist regional 
services such as Secure Inpatient Services or prison-based services

P
age 23



4

Quality Metrics (1)
  Quarter 4 21/22

Tr
en

d

Comments
Whole 
Trust 
20/21

 
D&D 
Actual

Tees 
Actual Target

Whole 
Trust 
Actual

 

1: Percentage of 
patients who report 
‘yes, always’ to the 
question ‘Do you 
feel safe on the 
ward?’

72.48% 65.96% 88.00% 64.37% 

This is the best position over 
the last five years but we still 
remain a long way from 
target. We are committed to 
improving patient safety and 
will keep this as a Quality 
Account priority during 
2022/23

64.66%

2: Number of 
incidents of falls 
(level 3 and above) 
per 1000 occupied 
bed days (OBDs) – 
for inpatients

0.06 0.21 0.35 0.07 

 
 

 
 

0.13

3: Number of 
incidents of 
physical 
intervention/ 
restraint per 1000 
occupied bed days

36.34 75.62 19.25 37.66

Although this metric is a long 
way from the target, these 

[...]
ent 
improvement in performance 
against this metric throughout 
the year

91.60%

Quality Metrics (3)

P
age 26



7

Actions we’ve taken in response to 
our performance on Quality Metrics
l Developed a business case for the further roll-out of body 

cameras on wards
l Undertaken a robust exploration of the data and intelligence 

influencing the Friends and Family Test; the Patient Experience 
Team have worked with operations to implement more robust 
governance and to set up Patient Experience Groups

l Shared key successes and learning from a review of patient 
safety and promoted the role of the Trust Patient Safety 
Specialist

l Gathered views of families and involved them in improving the 
Serious Incident Process

l Implemented a process to capture informal concerns and 
complaints that enabled us to identify any key themes where 
patients have raised issues

P
age 27



8

Quality Metrics for 2022/23

lWe are going to review the suite of metrics to 
align them more closely with our new quality 
journey to change

lWe also want to align them more closely to our 
improvement priorities

lSome of the metrics may still be the same 
lWe will analyse our data in a more 

sophisticated way, so that we can see where 
things are really improving or getting worse

P
age 28



9

Quality Account Improvement Priorities 
during 2021/22

Our 3 improvement priorities were:

lImprove the personalisation of Care Planning
lSafer Care
lCompassionate Care

l 46 actions sat under these headlines
l 30 of those 46 were achieved or on track at 

the end of 2021/22

P
age 29



10

Reasons for delays in implementation
lCovid

l Some public events, such as conference with bereaved 
families to help us learn from their experiences could not 
be held

l Staff diverted to infection prevention control work
l Staff diverted to the vaccination programme
l Restrictions on entering wards slowed down some key 

“feeling safe” initiatives such as installation of vital signs 
sensor technolo
[...]
urther support to improve assessment 
and recording of relevant physical health activities. This will be chaired by a Clinical Director 

• Staff will be reminded to ensure that when physical health measures are unable to be obtained due to patients declining these, this 
must be recorded within the electronic patient record 

• The Tissue Viability and Physical Health Specialist Nurse in collaboration with Ward Managers will produce a flowchart which shows 
the agreed process for ensuring that all patients have a Waterlow Pressure Ulcer Risk Assessment completed and updated, along with 
documented evidence of interventions for those identified with a pressure ulcer (in line with the Assessment, Prevention and 
Management of Pressure Ulcers Procedure) 

P
age 112



  

   74 

Appendix 4: Feedback from our Stakeholders 
 
This Appendix consists of letters from our Stakeholders which will be posted into this section of the 
document once received at the end of the consultation period (mid-June) 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to 
 

Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - 8 June 2022 
 

 
1 Introduction 
 
Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee has sought assurances on a number of issues from 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) ahead of their meeting 8 June 2022. The 
Committee have asked for a general update and progress in relation to the CQC inspection report 
since their last meeting in mid-March. This report provides an update on progress since then and 
outlines the Trust’s response to these questions. 
 
2 Update and general progress 
 
2.1 Strengthened leadership and governance: capacity, oversight and accountability 
 
Since the Committee last received an update from TEWV’s leadership team on 18 March 2022, the 
Trust has implemented a new governance and organisational structure on 1 April 2022, to ensure we 
provide well-governed care that is clinically led. It has been developed following feedback from our 
staff, patients, families and carers, our governors and our partners, as well as consultation with staff 
whose roles were affected. 
 
We have simplified the organisation by establishing two Care Groups, which will enable the Trust to 
be better aligned to the two Integrated Care Systems (ICS) in which we provide services, and better 
play our part in transforming care across the communities we serve. This is a critical element of Our 
Journey to Change and will enable us to focus on place-based care, meet population needs, influence 
change and strengthen local relationships. 
 
The two Care Groups cover the Integrated Care Systems (ICS) that we serve: 
 

 Durham, Tees Valley and Forensic Care Group will align with the North East and North 
Cumbria ICS. 

 North Yorkshire, York and Selby Care Group will align with the Humber, North Yorkshire 
Health and Care Partnership (ICS). 

 
To co-create a great experience for our patients, carers and their families, it is vital that our leaders 
include people with lived experience of mental illness, who can bring a new level of perspective and 
understanding to our organisation and how we develop our services.  
 
As part of our new structure, we have appointed two lived experience directors for each care group, 
who will join the Trust in June and July this year, and who will be supported by a new Head of Co-
creation, who has championed trauma informed care and peer support for a number of years. We 
believe we are one of the first NHS Trusts in the country to make this significant change to our senior 
leadership team, which will ensure lived experienced voices are heard at all levels of the organisation 
and make a major contribution to changing the culture of the Trust. They will play a key part in 
developing and improving our services by working closely with our patients and carers, local 
communities, and colleagues in other lived experience roles.  
 
We have also increased the number of peer workers across our services and at the end of the 
recruitment period we will have more than 20 new peers providing support to patients; using the 
knowledge and expertise that comes from their own lived experience of mental health services. These 
are hugely important additions to our wards, and the benefits of peer support workers can include 

Page 115

Agenda Item 7



improved experience of services and levels of satisfaction with care. It can also help lead to improved 
outcomes for service users and support cultural change. 
 
These revised governance arrangements have been developed to strengthen our leadership structure 
and capacity. This will improve line of sight from ward to Board, improve the flow of assurances and 
enable greater oversight of risk. We have made the collective leadership model clearer so 
responsibility and ownership is more transparent. We have also increased clinical leadership 
significantly and given parity to allied health professions (AHPs) within the structure. 
 
We have also introduced a new integrated performance Board Assurance Framework to support 
oversight, monitoring and reporting of key measures to demonstrate the delivery of the quality of 
services and provide assurance to the Board through its sub-committee structure. 
 
We are making improvements to risk management with work to design and prepare to establish risk 
groups at both executive and care group levels in 2022/23, and improved reporting to the Board and 
its committees through a new risk escalation framework. 
 
2.2 Workforce and culture 
 
We have an overarching People plan aligned to our Board Assurance Framework built around three 
key strands of recruitment and retention, staff wellbeing and experience, and culture. 
 
In terms of recruitment, the Trust is growing in numbers of employees, with an increase of 5% in the 
last 18 months. From 1 January 2022 to 18 May 2022, we have published 2,277 adverts, offered 
1,189 jobs, and 873 candidates have starte
[...]
ing is also one of our top priorities, and we are currently restructuring our People and 
Culture Directorate to put an increased focus on workforce planning, health and wellbeing and staff 
engagement.  
 
We hold regular staff engagement sessions which include virtual ‘lunch and learn’ sessions with guest 
speakers covering a range of topics including equality and diversity subjects, monthly coffee breaks 
and a month senior leadership webinar.  
 
Additional information is provided on our staff survey, staff networks and equality and diversity 
improvements – see section 3.3 Great Place to work. 
 
Staff sickness remains a challenge and much like recruitment, remains a national issue. However, we 
have retained a lower absence rate than other local Trusts for the last two months, which is around 
6-7%. 
 
2.3 CQC Action Plan 
 
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is likely to revisit us soon to review the progress we’re making. 
This will be an opportunity for us to show the progress we have made, particularly within Secure 
Inpatient Services (SIS) and CAMHS, and we know that members of this Committee were particularly 
concerned about these issues too. 
 
Our key areas of focus within SIS are staffing and culture, safeguarding and governance systems for 
quality and safety.  
 
We have made significant progress with the development of a Healthcare Assistant (HCA) Council, 
our largest workforce in SIS. Meetings have started to take place, which has strengthened the staff 
voice in the service and ensured that the team is heard at the highest level. The meeting is chaired 
by an HCA and supported by the Associate Director of nursing and Quality, reporting into the Care 
Group so the voice of the HCA is heard and responded to. The council meeting will meet in the 
morning and then spend the afternoon on the SIS site engaging and feeding back as well as gaining 
agenda items for the next meeting. The first two meetings have included teaching as requested by 
the council around BAME, unconscious bias, listening skills and resilience. 
 
We are working hard to improve the culture of the service and make changes based on direct staff 
feedback and what is most important to them. The service has undertaken a review of shift start and 
finish times, and we have invested in facilities for staff in order to enable breaks to be taken 
comfortably within the secure perimeter. We are also reviewing the policy in relation to the use of 
mobile phones by staff within the perimeter and developing a ‘safe area’ where staff can use electronic 
devices.  
 
One of the key concerns highlighted by staff has been movement within the service to pathways they 
feel unfamiliar with (i.e. staff being moved around the service). We have introduced daily leadership 
groups that are focused on minimising this type of movement. We have also included this as a key 
component of SafeCare, so we are able to monitor the impact of this on an ongoing basis.  
 
The Trust’s organisational development team are working closely with ward managers in SIS to 
ensure service managers and modern matrons are visible and offering support to staff on the wards.  
 

Page 117



In CAMHS we have implemented a Keeping Touch Process (KIT) whilst families are waiting for their 
assessment (or treatment). Families should as minimum expect to receive a letter from the team as 
a way of touching base on a quarterly basis (RAG rated green) and monthly contact for those RAG 
rated amber. We have also taken action to address waiting for young people to access our services. 
The whole waiting list has undergone a full data validation exercise and we undertake daily monitoring 
of waiting lists.   
 
An anonymous poll within our children and young people’s services discovered that 86% of staff felt 
that the service was heading in the right direction. 
 
Whilst we recognise there is more work to do, we do feel we have made significant progress to 
address areas of concern and welcom
[...]
ing, boundaries and values training as well as freedom to speak up processes, so 
staff feel safe to speak up and are supported. We have also ensured that we monitor levels of clinical 
supervision. 
 
There is a monthly focus on wellbeing and we have established the healthcare assistant (HCA) and 
Investing in our People Councils as well as ensuring ward improvement groups and staff meetings 
regularly take place. In addition, the service has recently partnered with a production company to 
create a film, ‘Diamonds in the Rough’, which dramatises the experience of living in a secure inpatient 
service from the patient perspective. This was cocreated with our patients in the service. The film 
comes with a series of clips and exercises and will form a key part of induction and training processes 
for our staff in the future. In addition, all ward managers are undertaking a development programme 
to support them in the key role they play in shaping culture. Clips from the film can be viewed on the 
following links: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0uR4hpAFF54 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8TZ9ESCTXSk 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=drFnOCmLZiQ 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Hbud3UozVeM 
 
The focus on safeguarding has been particularly important. We have had a member of the corporate 
safeguarding team based within the service offering direct support, supervision and involvement in 
clinical care. Positively, we have seen the number of safeguarding concerns being raised within the 
service almost double. However, the number of formal referrals to the Local Authority has remained 
at a similar level. This indicates that staff are more vigilant and aware of potential safeguarding issues 
and are actively discussing these with the Trust safeguarding team. The new leadership team will 
continue to support staff wellbeing and address these issues.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apr
-21

May-
21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-

21
Sep
-21 Oct-21 Nov-

21
Dec
-21 Jan-22 Feb-

22
Mar
-22

Apr
-2
[...]
ers in delivering the ITHIRVE framework that encompasses a systems 
approach in supporting families with their emotional wellbeing and mental health needs, the provision 
of which will be different in different areas.  
 
The i-THRIVE framework includes: 

• Thriving: prevention and promotion in the community 
• Getting Advice and Signposting: signposting, self-management and one-off contact 
• Getting Help: goals focused, evidence informed, outcomes focused intervention 
• Getting More Help: Extensive treatment 
• Getting Risk Support: Focus of intervention is providing risk management 

 
There is a monthly Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Steering Group, with local provider task 
& finish groups – to identify the direction of transformation and work. This steering group is chaired 
by North of England Commissioning Support and has key providers and Local Authority leaders as 
core members.  At a clinical level there are clinical huddles at all levels to get the right child to the 
right place at the right time. 
 
At any time (whether waiting for assessment or during assessment) where a mental health need is 
identified, the young person is referred into the most appropriate service that will support them with 
their mental health (which may/may not be TEWV). 
 
Adult Mental Health Services 
 
Adult Mental Health services have developed bespoke principles around keeping in touch. These 
principles apply from the point that someone is allocated onto caseload.  
 
In AMH there are occasions when a person is waiting for a specific assessment or treatment. 
However, this does not mean that the service user will be left ‘waiting’ - this is in effect stage 1 of 
assessment/treatment and it is important that there is an initial assessment that informs the safety 
summary and safety plan. This will be co-produced wherever possible and will set out the identified 
ongoing support, help and guidance that will be available during this period. 
 
When identified as bein
[...]
                                                Date: 18/02/2022 

 

 

 

Please return to: 

Judy Trainer 

Scrutiny Section 

Democratic Services 

Municipal Buildings 

Church Road 

Stockton on Tees 

TS18 1LD 

 

Email: judith.trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Tel: 01642 528158 

 

Page 140

mailto:judith.trainer@stockton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2022
	5 Protocol for the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
	6 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 2021/2022
	21-22 Quality Account (Stakeholder Version FINAL)

	7 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - CQC Inspection Update
	8 Work Programme
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance
	Appendix 2 - Children's Mental Health




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 8 June 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Layton, Creevy, Falconer, Hellaoui, Smith, Watts, Cunningham, Hall and 
Weston 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cook, Davison and Gamble 
 
ABSENT – Councillor  Rees 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  David Gallagher (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Brent Kilmurray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Paul Murphy (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Ann Bridges (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust), Sarah Dexter-Smith (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Patrick Scott 
(Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Dominic Gardner (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
NHS Foundation Trust), Helen Day (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Claire Bainbridge (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Mark Speight (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Cathy Byard (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
James Graham (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust), Ann McCoy (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Brian Cranna (CQC) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Joan Stevens (Statutory 
Scrutiny Manager), Scott Bonner (Democratic Services Officer), Alison Pearson (Governance 
Manager) and Gary Woods (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
  

TVH1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed as Chair for the purpose of the meeting. 
  

TVH2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

TVH3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Joint Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 March 2022. 
 
Pursuant to Minute 23, Members were informed that Chris Morton had been appointed 
Lived Experience Director for Durham Tees Valley and Forensics Care Group and Charles 
Nosiri had been appointed Lived Experience Director for North Yorkshire and Selby Care 
Group. 
 
Reference was made to Stockton Borough Council’s decision to call for a public inquiry into 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and the Lead Governor, TEWV 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

reassured the committee that the Council of Governors had regularly requested evidence as 
to how the Trust were working to address issues identified and that a special meeting of the 
Council of Governors was held to discuss how the non-executive directors were held to 
account.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
March 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

TVH4 PROTOCOL FOR THE TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 RESOLVED – That, with amendment of the CCG to the ICB, the Protocol for the Tees Valley 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be agreed.  
  

TVH5 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 2021/2022 
 

 The Associate Director of Strategic Planning and Programmes and Director of Quality 
Governance, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust gave a presentation 
(previously circulated) presenting the Quality Account 2021/22 including Quality 
Improvement priorities planned for 2022/23. 
 
It was reported that of the nine Quality Metrics, four were reported as red by the Trust at the 
end of Quarter 4 2021/2022; details were provided for those missed targets and the actions 
being taken by the Trust to address these; whilst four metrics were reported as red, two 
were close to meeting their target; and that the Trust deliberately set stretching targets. 
 
Reference was made to the Quality Metrics for 2022/23; Members noted that a review of the 
suite of metrics was underway to align them more closely with the Trusts new quality 
journey and the improvement priorities. 
 
The Quality Account Improvement Priorities for 2021/22 were outlined and it was reported 
that of the 46 actions 30 had been achieved or were on track; the reasons for delays in 
implementation of the actions, both covid and non-covid, were outlined and details were 
provided for the 2022/23 improvement priorities and associated actions. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding care planning and implementation of the dialogue system; and 
particular concern was raised regarding the high number of incidents of physical 
intervention/restraints per 1000 occupied bed days with 37.66 against the Trust target of 
19.25. Members were advised that the incidents related to a small number of patients; 
details were provided of the work programme that was in place to address this issue; and 
Members were assured that this was a key workstream for the Trust. 
 
Following a question in relation to benchmarking, Members requested the inclusion of 
comparative data in future Quality Account update reports in order to provide context for 
Members. 
 
Discussion also ensued regarding recording of incidents involving staff; learning from best 
practice and collaborative working; and following a question regarding training of agency 
staff, Members were assured that staff were employed from agencies on the NHS 
framework; that as part of the framework the agency staff were required to have received 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

statutory and mandatory training; and bespoke training would be offered for any specific 
training requirements prior to starting to work on the ward. 
 
Members requested regular briefings on various aspects reported on in the Quality Accounts 
at future meetings of the Joint Committee, with a focus on topics based on the 
priorities/concerns at that given time; and it was suggested that an update be provided on 
the clinical and quality journey at the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
2021/22 be noted and the Committee’s comments be submitted as part of TEWV’s 
consultation on the Quality Account. 
 
  

TVH6 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with a 
general update and progress in relation to the CQC inspection report, since the last meeting 
of the Joint Committee held on 14 March 2022; and outlining the Trusts response to 
questions raised by this Committee. A presentation accompanied the report.  
 
It was reported that the Trust had implemented a new governance and organisational 
structure on 1 April 2022, developed following feedback from staff, patients, families, carers, 
governors and partners; that two Care Groups had been established, Durham, Tees Valley 
and Forensic Care Group and North Yorkshire, York and Selby Care Group, enabling the Trust 
to be better aligned to the two Integrated Care System; and that two lived experience 
directors had been appointed for each care group. Reference was made to the role of the 
lived experience directors and the recruitment of additional peer workers across the Trusts 
services. 
 
It was also reported that a new integrated performance Board Assurance Framework had 
been introduced; work was being undertaken to improve risk management, including 
establishment of risk groups at executive and care group levels and improved reporting to 
the Board and its committees through a new risk escalation framework. Members were 
informed that the revised governance arrangements had been developed to strengthen the 
Trusts leadership structure and capacity. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Trust had an overarching People plan aligned the Board 
Assurance Framework, built around three key strands of recruitment and retention, staff 
wellbeing and experience, and culture.  
 
Details were provided of recruitment and retention for the Trust; vacancy rates were 
currently 7-8 per cent; the number of employees had increased by 5 per cent in the previous 
18 months; and the time taken to send conditional offers and commence pre-employment 
checks had vastly improved from 8+ weeks to 2 weeks following the introduction of a digital 
pre-employment checking system. Members also noted that staff absence remained a 
challenge, however absence rates had remained lower than neighbouring Trusts over the 
past two months. 
 
In relation to staff wellbeing and experience it was reported that the Trusts People and 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Culture Directorate was being restructured to increase the focus on workforce planning, 
health and wellbeing and staff engagement; and the work undertaken to improve staff 
wellbeing was outlined. Reference was made culture and staff feedback; it was reported the 
Collective leadership model had been made clearer to ensure that responsibility and 
ownership was transparent, this included increased clinical leadership and the appointment 
of two full time Lived Experience Directors; four staff networks were in place across the 
Trust; and a range of sessions were in place to enable staff to talk with each other and share 
ideas. The trust’s response to the National Pulse Survey Quarter 1 2022 was outlined and 
members noted the response rate of 29 per cent which was second highest in the North East 
and North Cumbria region. 
 
Reference was made to the CQC Action Plan and progress made within Secure Inpatient 
Services (SIS) and CAMHS. The key areas of focus for SIS were outlined and details were 
provided of the work undertaken in relation to staffing, which included review of staffing in 
three formal meetings per day; introduction of a Healthcare Assistant council, ward 
improvement groups and fundamental standards group; and face to face two day inductions 
for new staff. Members noted that training compliance for safeguarding level 3 was 95.98 
per cent; and that a member of the corporate safeguarding team was now based within SIS 
offering direct support, supervision and involvement in clinical care. 
 
In relation to governance it was reported that a new model of care and professional practice 
had been launched; there were increased staff wellbeing activities and a SIS wellbeing group 
launched; and the policy in relation to the use of mobile phones by staff within the perimeter 
was being reviewed and a ‘safe area’ where staff can use electronic devices was being 
developed. 
 
Details were provided of the key areas of the work programme for children and young 
people’s services; the Keeping in Touch (KIT) process which had been introduced, was 
monitored daily and 97 per cent of children on the waiting list had KIT contact; and the Trust 
were recruiting to alternative roles to meet the increase in demand. 
 
It was reported that the Trust had moved to a nationally mandated framework, i-THRIVE, a 
whole system and evidenced-based approach in supporting families with their emotional 
wellbeing and mental health needs; the key components of the framework were outlined 
and it was noted the framework draws a clear distinction between treatment and support. 
Members were advised that an internal restructure of CAMHS was undertaken to align with 
i-THRIVE; and that the Mental Health Support Teams in schools and voluntary community 
sector providers had seen approximately 1,500 children and young people last year in the 
wider system, who would have historically come into the trust. Members noted that the 
mental health support in schools was an anticipated coverage of 50 per cent by the end of 
2022/23. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the leisure activities and education for service users;  concerns 
in relation to recruitment of registered nurses; and Members requested further information 
regarding the Lived Experience roles. 
 
Following a question regarding children and young people, Members were advised that there 
had been an increase in demand for services following Covid, but this was at a lower level; 
and following concerns regarding wait times in relation to an autism diagnosis, Members 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

were assured that there was a bubble of support for those on a waiting list and that wait 
times were comparable to national benchmarks. Members requested an update on CAMHS 
at a future meeting. 
 
It was noted that the CQC continued to monitor the Trust. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thanks be extended to Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation 
Trust for their informative update. 
 
(b) That updates be provided at a future meeting on the Lived Experience roles and CAMHS. 
  

TVH7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 RESOLVED – That the work programme be deferred to the next meeting of this Joint 
Committee. 
 


